SINAI HOSPITAL OF BALTIMORE: LIFEBRIDGE HEALTH

Table 1. Medical Debt Lawsuits: 2009 - 2018’

Total Lawsuits 11,690
Total Amount $17,263,061
Median Amount $907
Number of Garnishments 3,776
Total Amounts Subject to Garnishments $5,464,815

Table 2. Revenue and Profits: 2009 - 20182

Total Operating Revenue $7,041,203,651

Total Net Income $362,900,864

Table 3. Executive Compensation: 2014 - 20183

Total Executive Compensation $63,282,197
Number of Annual Payments to Executives 69
Number of Individual Executives 28
Number of Annual Payments Over $1 Million 29

Number of Annual Payments that Put Executives
Above the 1% Income Bracket in Maryland

Table 4. Hospital Provided Charity Care and Charity Rate Support: 2014 - 2018

Total Charity Care Provided by Hospital $35,393,023

Charity Care Rate Support Provided by Maryland

All Payer System $37,959,583

Windfall to Hospital for Charity Care After

Rate Support $2,566,560
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Year Before Rate Support
2014 1.9%
2015 0.6%
2016 0.8%
2017 0.9%
2018 0.8%

Table 5. Charity Care Percentage®: Before and After Receiving Rate Support®

Hospital’s Charity Care Percentage Hospital’s Charity Care Percentage

After Rate Support
0.1%

-0.1%

-0.1%

-0.3%

0.0%

Application for Charity Care Received
Application for Charity Care Approved
Application for Charity Care Denied
Percent Charity Care Denied

Statewide Denial Average

Table 6. Charity Care Denial Rates: 2017 -

2018’

3,278
3,268
10
0.3%

9.5%
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Table 7. Annual Payments to Hospital Executives Earning Above the Top 1%®
Year Name Title Total
2016 Neil M Meltzer President & CEO, Lifebridge Health $2,156,308
2018 Neil M Meltzer President/CEO/Director $2,108,834
2014 Michael Mont MD Physician $2,008,830
2015 Neil M Meltzer President & CEO, Lifebridge Health $1,859,612
2017 Neil M Meltzer President & CEQ, Lifebridge Health $1,803,225
2015 Michael Mont MD Physician $1,707,175
2016 Michael Mont MD Physician $1,628,695
2014 Warren Green CEO/Director, Lifebridge Health $1,545,628
2018 David Krajewski Exec VP/CFO $1,385,664
2016 W Bradford Carter MD Physician $1,344,903
2014 Neil M Meltzer Pres.& CEO/Dir, Lifebridge Health $1,329,781
2018 Amy Perry Former President/Director $1,306,612
2017 James Nace Do Physician $1,283,144
2017 Amy Perry President/Director (Part Year) $1,234,209
2017 Ronald Delanois MD Physician $1,199,908
2018 Mark R Katlic MD Director $1,197,642
2014 Ronald Delanois MD Physician $1,187,031
2016 Fouad Abbas MD Physician $1,162,154
2015 Ronald Delanois MD Physician $1,139,970
2018 James Nace Do Physician $1,135,914
2014 Fouad Abbas MD Physician $1,118,837
2018 Ronald Delanois MD Physician $1,092,558
2018 Fouad Abbas MD Physician $1,087,589
2018 Ali Tabrizchi Cardiologist $1,072,686
2016 Amy Perry President/Director $1,065,524
2016 James Nace Do Physician $1,065,015
2014 Richard North MD Physician $1,039,799
2017 Fouad Abbas MD Physician $1,033,554
2017 Michael Mont MD Physician $1,020,401
2017 Ali Tabrizchi Physician $995,135
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Year

2016

2015

2017

2015

2016

2015

2014

2018

2015

2018

2015

2014

2018

2017

2014

2015

2014

2018

2016

2014

2018

2017

2015

Name

Philip Scharper Jr MD
Philip Scharper Jr MD
David Krajewski
James Nace Do
David Krajewski

Ali Tabrizchi

Shawn Standard MD
Jonathan Ringo MD
Amy Perry

Stephen M Bell MD
David Krajewski
Daniel Silverman MD
Edward Wolf MD
Jonathan Ringo MD
Amy Perry

Daniel Silverman MD
David Krajewski
Adrian Goldszmidt MD
Leateen Johnson
Joseph Wiley MD
Leateen Johnson
Leateen Johnson

Leateen Johnson

Title

Physician

Physician

SR VP/CFO

Physician

SR VP/CFO

Physician

Physician

SVP Lbh, President And COO
President/Director
Physician

SR VP/CFO

Vice President/CMO
Director (Part Year)
President & COO/Director
President/Director
Former Vice President/CMO
VP/CFO, Lifebridge Health
Director (Part Year)

VP Patient Care

Director

VP Patient Care

VP Patient Care

VP Patient Care

Total
$992,921
$992,236
$982,448
$981,665
$981,127
$974,207
$950,144
$911,455
$904,445
$899,466
$815,482
$814,224
$706,052
$676,876
$666,859
$633,524
$623,015
$594,660
$509,704
$492,553
$483,830
$461,967

$449,334
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Endnotes
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Medical debt lawsuit data based on analysis of the case records of the Maryland Judiciary, available here:
Maryland Judiciary Case Search Disclaimer: http://casesearch.courts.state.md.us/casesearch/inquiry-
index.jsp

Financial Information from audited financial reports and the Maryland Health Services Cost Review
Commission’s Disclosure of Hospital Financial and Statistical Data, appropriate years: https://hscrc.state.
md.us/Pages/pdr-annual-reports.aspx

Executive compensation was found on IRS Form 990 for appropriate years. Note: Multi-hospital systems
often report the same executives on multiple 990 forms for individual hospitals.

Maryland Health Services Cost Review Commission, Community Benefits Program, Maryland Hospital
Community Benefit Financial Report: FY 2014 - 2018.

Charity Care Percentage refers to the cost of charity care as a percentage of operating expenses.

Charity amounts and rate support are taken from the Maryland Health Services Cost Review Commission,
Community Benefits Program, Maryland Hospital Community Benefit Financial Report: FY 2014 - 2018.
Operating Expenses are taken from audited financial reports, appropriate years.

Source: Maryland Health Services Cost Review Commission, Annual Report of Revenue, Expenses, and
Volumes, Supplemental Schedule VIII Debt Collection/Financial Assistance Report, https://hscrc.state.
md.us/Pages/ar-rev.aspx

According to the Economic Policy Institute, the income threshold to be in the 1% in Maryland is
$445,783. Estelle Sommeiller and Mark Price, “The New Gilded Age: Income Inequality in the US by
State, Metropolitan Area, and County” Economic Policy Institute, July 19, 2018. https:/www.epi.org/
publication/the-new-gilded-age-income-inequality-in-the-u-s-by-state-metropolitan-area-and-county/



