# SINAI HOSPITAL OF BALTIMORE: LIFEBRIDGE HEALTH

#### Table 1. Medical Debt Lawsuits: 2009 - 2018<sup>1</sup>

Total Lawsuits	11,690
Total Amount	\$17,263,061
Median Amount	\$907
Number of Garnishments	3,776
Total Amounts Subject to Garnishments	\$5,464,815

#### Table 2. Revenue and Profits: 2009 - 2018<sup>2</sup>

Total Operating Revenue	\$7,041,203,651
Total Net Income	\$362,900,864

### Table 3. Executive Compensation: 2014 - 2018<sup>3</sup>

Total Executive Compensation	\$63,282,197
Number of Annual Payments to Executives	69
Number of Individual Executives	28
Number of Annual Payments Over \$1 Million	29
Number of Annual Payments that Put Executives Above the 1% Income Bracket in Maryland	53

#### Table 4. Hospital Provided Charity Care and Charity Rate Support: 2014 - 2018<sup>4</sup>

Total Charity Care Provided by Hospital	\$35,393,023
Charity Care Rate Support Provided by Maryland All Payer System	\$37,959,583
Windfall to Hospital for Charity Care After Rate Support	\$2,566,560







## Table 5. Charity Care Percentage<sup>5</sup>: Before and After Receiving Rate Support<sup>6</sup>

Year	Hospital's Charity Care Percentage Before Rate Support	Hospital's Charity Care Percentage After Rate Support
2014	1.9%	0.1%
2015	0.6%	-0.1%
2016	0.8%	-0.1%
2017	0.9%	-0.3%
2018	0.8%	0.0%
2018	0.8%	0.0%

## Table 6. Charity Care Denial Rates: 2017 - 20187

Application for Charity Care Received	3,278
Application for Charity Care Approved	3,268
Application for Charity Care Denied	10
Percent Charity Care Denied	0.3%
Statewide Denial Average	9.5%









Table 7. Annual Payments to Hospital Executives Earning Above the Top 1%8

Year	Name	Title	Total
2016	Neil M Meltzer	President & CEO, Lifebridge Health	\$2,156,308
2018	Neil M Meltzer	President/CEO/Director	\$2,108,834
2014	Michael Mont MD	Physician	\$2,008,830
2015	Neil M Meltzer	President & CEO, Lifebridge Health	\$1,859,612
2017	Neil M Meltzer	President & CEO, Lifebridge Health	\$1,803,225
2015	Michael Mont MD	Physician	\$1,707,175
2016	Michael Mont MD	Physician	\$1,628,695
2014	Warren Green	CEO/Director, Lifebridge Health	\$1,545,628
2018	David Krajewski	Exec VP/CFO	\$1,385,664
2016	W Bradford Carter MD	Physician	\$1,344,903
2014	Neil M Meltzer	Pres.& CEO/Dir, Lifebridge Health	\$1,329,781
2018	Amy Perry	Former President/Director	\$1,306,612
2017	James Nace Do	Physician	\$1,283,144
2017	Amy Perry	President/Director (Part Year)	\$1,234,209
2017	Ronald Delanois MD	Physician	\$1,199,908
2018	Mark R Katlic MD	Director	\$1,197,642
2014	Ronald Delanois MD	Physician	\$1,187,031
2016	Fouad Abbas MD	Physician	\$1,162,154
2015	Ronald Delanois MD	Physician	\$1,139,970
2018	James Nace Do	Physician	\$1,135,914
2014	Fouad Abbas MD	Physician	\$1,118,837
2018	Ronald Delanois MD	Physician	\$1,092,558
2018	Fouad Abbas MD	Physician	\$1,087,589
2018	Ali Tabrizchi	Cardiologist	\$1,072,686
2016	Amy Perry	President/Director	\$1,065,524
2016	James Nace Do	Physician	\$1,065,015
2014	Richard North MD	Physician	\$1,039,799
2017	Fouad Abbas MD	Physician	\$1,033,554
2017	Michael Mont MD	Physician	\$1,020,401
2017	Ali Tabrizchi	Physician	\$995,135







Year	Name	Title	Total
2016	Philip Scharper Jr MD	Physician	\$992,921
2015	Philip Scharper Jr MD	Physician	\$992,236
2017	David Krajewski	SR VP/CFO	\$982,448
2015	James Nace Do	Physician	\$981,665
2016	David Krajewski	SR VP/CFO	\$981,127
2015	Ali Tabrizchi	Physician	\$974,207
2014	Shawn Standard MD	Physician	\$950,144
2018	Jonathan Ringo MD	SVP Lbh, President And COO	\$911,455
2015	Amy Perry	President/Director	\$904,445
2018	Stephen M Bell MD	Physician	\$899,466
2015	David Krajewski	SR VP/CFO	\$815,482
2014	Daniel Silverman MD	Vice President/CMO	\$814,224
2018	Edward Wolf MD	Director (Part Year)	\$706,052
2017	Jonathan Ringo MD	President & COO/Director	\$676,876
2014	Amy Perry	President/Director	\$666,859
2015	Daniel Silverman MD	Former Vice President/CMO	\$633,524
2014	David Krajewski	VP/CFO, Lifebridge Health	\$623,015
2018	Adrian Goldszmidt MD	Director (Part Year)	\$594,660
2016	Leateen Johnson	VP Patient Care	\$509,704
2014	Joseph Wiley MD	Director	\$492,553
2018	Leateen Johnson	VP Patient Care	\$483,830
2017	Leateen Johnson	VP Patient Care	\$461,967
2015	Leateen Johnson	VP Patient Care	\$449,334









#### **Endnotes**

- Medical debt lawsuit data based on analysis of the case records of the Maryland Judiciary, available here: Maryland Judiciary Case Search Disclaimer: http://casesearch.courts.state.md.us/casesearch/inquiry-index.jsp
- 2 Financial Information from audited financial reports and the Maryland Health Services Cost Review Commission's Disclosure of Hospital Financial and Statistical Data, appropriate years: https://hscrc.state.md.us/Pages/pdr-annual-reports.aspx
- 3 Executive compensation was found on IRS Form 990 for appropriate years. Note: Multi-hospital systems often report the same executives on multiple 990 forms for individual hospitals.
- 4 Maryland Health Services Cost Review Commission, Community Benefits Program, Maryland Hospital Community Benefit Financial Report: FY 2014 2018.
- 5 Charity Care Percentage refers to the cost of charity care as a percentage of operating expenses.
- 6 Charity amounts and rate support are taken from the Maryland Health Services Cost Review Commission, Community Benefits Program, Maryland Hospital Community Benefit Financial Report: FY 2014 2018. Operating Expenses are taken from audited financial reports, appropriate years.
- 7 Source: Maryland Health Services Cost Review Commission, Annual Report of Revenue, Expenses, and Volumes, Supplemental Schedule VIII Debt Collection/Financial Assistance Report, https://hscrc.state.md.us/Pages/ar-rev.aspx
- 8 According to the Economic Policy Institute, the income threshold to be in the 1% in Maryland is \$445,783. Estelle Sommeiller and Mark Price, "The New Gilded Age: Income Inequality in the US by State, Metropolitan Area, and County" Economic Policy Institute, July 19, 2018. https://www.epi.org/publication/the-new-gilded-age-income-inequality-in-the-u-s-by-state-metropolitan-area-and-county/







